
 
 

GOVERNANCE, STRATEGY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
BOARD 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Thursday 22 June 2023 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or 
Constitutional Services at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Constitutional Services Tel. 0161 
770 5151  or email  Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on 19 June 2023. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record 
/ film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press 
are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a meeting 
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE GOVERNANCE, STRATEGY AND RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY BOARD 

 Councillors Al-Hamdani, Hobin, A Hussain, J. Hussain, McLaren (Chair), 
Moores, Surjan and Woodvine 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

Item No  

1   Appointment of Vice-Chair  

 To appoint a Vice-Chair for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 

2   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 For information, to receive the minutes of the Performance Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 23 March 2023.  

3   Apologies  

4   Declaration of Interests  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

5   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair. 

6   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

7   Terms of Reference (Pages 9 - 10) 

 To note the Terms of Reference previously agreed at Annual Council on 24 May 
2023. 

8   Corporate Performance Report 2022/23 for Quarter 4 - 1 January to 31 March 
2023. (Pages 11 - 46) 

 To consider and discuss Corporate Performance Report 2022/23 
for Quarter 4: 1st January to 31st March 2023. 

9   Absence Trends Across the Authority  

 Report to follow. 

10   A Councillors Workbook on Scrutiny of Finance (Pages 47 - 62) 

11   Work Book on Scrutiny (Pages 63 - 94) 

 To note and discuss the Work Book on Scrutiny produced by the Local 
Government Association as a guide for elected Members. 
 
 
 



 
 

12   Proposed Audit Committee Work Programme for 2023-24 (Pages 95 - 102) 

 To consider the Proposed Audit Committee Work Programme for 2023/24 in 
terms of some of the issues that are included within the programme. 

13   Key Decision Document (Pages 103 - 124) 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

=PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
23/03/2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Ahmad (Chair)  
Councillors Byrne, Islam and Kenyon 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Andy Cooper Senior Finance Manager 
 Julie Daniels Director of Childrens Services 
 Jonathan Downs Strategy, Partnerships and Policy 
 Matt Bulmer Assistant Director, Childrens 

Services Integration 
 Paul Rogers Constitutional Services 
 Anne Ryans Directorof Finance 
 Tony Shepherd 

 
Jake Womack 
Alistair Ross 
 

Assistant Director Education and 
Early Years 
Sacre Consultatnt, Penine Learning 
Sacre Consultant, Penine Learning 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Bashforth, Hussain, Rea and Shuttleworth. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillor Byrne declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 9 – 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education as she had 
been appointed as the Council’s representative on the Board. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions for the Committee to consider. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Performance 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 15 December 2022 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 
THREE 2022/23  

 

The Committee scrutinised a report which presented a review of 
the Council performance for the third quarter of 2022/23 9 (April 
2022 to March 2023). The Committee was invited to examine 
areas on under performance and where appropriate recommend 
remedial action. The Committee was asked to note areas of 
good performance. 
 
The Council’s Corporate Performance report (CPR) monitored 
the delivery of business plan actions, risks and measures 
against Corporate Priorities. The CPR provided a breakdown by 
each corporate priority area and included further details on any 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

exceptions. The Council continued to monitor and to plan for, 
the impact of both internal influences (e.g staff capacity) and 
external factors including increased demand due to cost of 
living, reduction in resources, changes in legislation and policies 
on all its services 
 
The Committee was informed of the following regarding actions 
during the third quarter: 
 
Members were informed that  
 
12 actions were certain to achieve target  
24 actions were likely to achieve 
11 were unlikely to achieve 
27 no prediction 
 
• 89% (164/184) of actions are on track or completed 
• 71% (103/145) of risks are low, very low or closed; less than 
2% (2/145) are high 
• 77% (40/52) of targeted measures are on or within target  
• 77% (36/47) of measures with end of year targets are 
predicted to achieve them. 
• These figures are as expected for the third quarter of the 
reporting year 
 
Members were informed that each business plan measure is 
aligned to one of the five corporate priorities or is designated as 
a service specific measure. 
 
The infographic on Page 3 of Appendix A (attached to the 
report) gives an overview of progress against each priority and 
shows the Council is on track in most areas. 
 
A summary of the Council’s business plan achievements against 
corporate priorities in 2022/23 will be provided with the Q4 
report. 
 
Pages 4-14 of Appendix A give an overview of progress against 
business plan measures within each service area and shows 
green areas – Actions and Risks on track, and red areas where 
risks are raised. 
 
It was emphasized to Members that the Council is still operating 
in the context of the cost of living crisis and the impact of Covid 
cannot be underestimated. 
 
A Member referred to Performance measure M498 (C) which 
indicated 100 per cent compliance and it is evident that some 
street lights in the Borough are unlit.   
 
Members were informed that a formal response would be sought 
and reported back to this Committee regarding the street lighting 
EON contract.  
 
A Member drew attention to M333a (C) - Percentage of Council 
Spend in Oldham where there was no description of any Action.  Page 2



 

 
Members were informed that a formal response on the action 
being taken would be reported to the next meeting on this 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: That 
 
1. the Committee notes the progress in implementing current 
business 
    plans; 
 
2. the Committee notes the comments on progress, in particular 
the narrative 
    that relates to any red measures; 
 
3.  the Committee notes the interconnection of the actions with 
ongoing  
     activities in other portfolio areas and key projects such as 
Cost of Living 
     Response and Don’t Trash Oldham. 
 
4.  Celebrates the areas of good or improving performance. 
 
5.  reports on the performance response relating to the Street 
lighting contract with EON and, where there was no description 
of any Action Percentage of Council Spend in Oldham be 
submitted to the next meeting of this Committee.   
 

7   REVENUE MONITOR AND CAPITAL INVESTMENT 
PROGRAMME 2022/23 QUARTER 3  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Finance 
which provided the Committee with an update on the Council’s 
2022/23 forecast revenue budget position at Annex 1 of the 
report and the financial position of the capital programme as at 
31 December 2022 (Quarter 3) together with the revised capital 
programme 2022/23 to 2027/28, as outlined in section two of the 
report at Annex 2 of the report. The report was presented to and 
approved by Cabinet at its meeting on 20 March 2023. 
 
Revenue Position 
The forecast outturn position for 2022/23 was a projected deficit 
variance of £1.280m after allowing for approved and pending 
transfers to and from reserves. An operational deficit of £2.055m 
reduced by £0.775m with the anticipated effect of management 
actions and strengthened restrictions in relation to expenditure 
and recruitment. Whilst improving, it was recognised that this 
remained a challenging position and every effort would be made 
to further reduce the overall variance before the year end. 
 
The position included additional costs and pressures that had 
been identified by the Authority in this financial year because of 
the lasting impact of the COV
[...]
ay Policy Statement. 

 Performance monitoring including performance reports  

 Risk reports – Governance  

 Annual Budget Setting  

 To scrutinise the financial performance of the Council against the approved 
budget and efficiency savings identified 

 To scrutinise issues identified as requiring improvement by external assessors 
(with the exception of social care matters) ensuring that there is appropriate 
statutory representation of co-opted members in respect of education matters. 

 In reviewing the performance of Council and other services, to scrutinise plans 
for improvement where performance is weak and to maintain oversight until 
performance improves. 

 The Scrutiny Board (Governance, Strategy and Resources) is the allocated 
residual responsibility for any function not otherwise allocated to a Scrutiny 
Board. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Report to Governance, Strategy and Resources Scrutiny 
Board  
 

Corporate Performance Report 2022/23 
for Quarter 4: 1st January to 31st March 2023 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor Abdul Jabbar, Cabinet Member for Finance & Corporate 
Resources 
 
Officer Contact: 
Shelley Kipling, Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Report Author:  
Gail M. Stott, Performance Improvement Lead   

22nd June 2023 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



 

  2 

Reason for decision 

The overview and scrutiny of performance aims to provide assurance that: 

 our business plan priorities are aligned to the needs of our residents 

 our services are good or are on track to good 

 any services that are not on track, or have identified risks, are being supported or 

challenged to rectify this 

 demand indicators are being noted and service provision assessed accordingly. 

 

The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of performance against business plan 

priorities for the period 1st January to 31st March 2023 (Quarter 4) and where applicable 

the End of Year targets. 

The report refers throughout to the dashboards and infographics provided as Appendix A. 

Appendix B (attached) comprises the response to a query raised at the March meeting of 

the Performance Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  

 

Executive Summary 

As anticipated, challenging circumstances, both locally and nationally, are having a 

detrimental impact on our residents and generating a growing demand for services. Our 

early intervention, prevention and partnership working remain increasingly important and 

our Cost of Living Response is leading the way with this. 

 

Over the final quarter of the 2022/23 business plan year, our services continued to make 

satisfactory progress towards achieving the actions set out in their business plans. 

All services are now in the final stages of reviewing their performance and setting new 

targets as part of the 2023/27 business planning cycle. 

 

Recommendations 
Scrutiny Board members are asked to: 

 note the progress in implementing the 2022/23 business plan objectives 

 celebrate areas of consistent good performance  

 note the comments on progress, in particular the narrative that relates to any red 

measures 

 consider areas for review (good or poor) that could produce learning for the 

organisation during 2023/24 

 note the interconnection of these actions with ongoing activities in other portfolio areas 

and key projects such as our Cost of Living Response and Don’t Trash Oldham. 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 12

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/wecanhelp
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/wecanhelp
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/donttrasholdham


 

  3 

Governance, Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board 22nd June 2023 
 
Corporate Performance Report 2022/23 Quarter Q4: 1st January to 31st March 2023 

 

1. Background 

1.1 Annual business plans ran from 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023; it is now year-end. 

The business plans included a range of actions and measures across all our services 

aimed at achieving the aspirations of the Corporate Plan and putting our residents first. 

1.2 The Corporate Plan 2022/27 was approved by Cabinet in September 2022; going 

forward our business plans will be closely aligned to the priorities set out in the Plan and 

will run from 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2027. 

1.3 Business plans are kept under review by services and can be influenced by both 

internal and external factors including increased demand, reduction in resources, changes 

in legislation or policies. 

1.4 The Council uses the CorVu system to generate its performance management reports; 

from April 2023 this system will no longer be in use; this will be the final report generated 

by the system. 

 

2. Context  

2.1 It is important that our performance is viewed in the context of our borough, the 

demand for our services and the resources available to us.  

The Council needs to monitor and plan for the impact of both internal influences (e.g., staff 

capacity) and external factors (e.g., increased demand due to increased cost of living) on 

all its services. 

2.2 Oldham Profile – the infographic on page 25 of Appendix A gives a snapshot of 

our borough. It is important that we relate this to our service planning to ensure our 

resources and performance improvement activities are targeted in the right place.  

Some of this profile relates to census data that is being released in three stages 

throughout 2022/23 – more information can be found on the website. It is also noted that 

our ward boundaries changed on the 4th May 2023.  

  

Page 13

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/info/200146/strategies_plans_and_policies/2888/corporate_plan
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/info/201162/research_and_statistics/2876/census_2021


 

  4 

3. Q4 CPR  

 

 
 

3.1 As the chart above (page 2 of Appendix A) illustrates, in this quarter: 

 89% (163/184) of actions are on track or completed 

 71% (103/145) of risks are low, very low or closed; less than 2% (2/145) are high 

 79% (41/52) of targeted measures are on or within target  

 69% (36/52) of measures with end of year targets are predicted to achieve them. 

 NOTE: 0 measures, 3 actions & 5 risks have not been updated by the service  

 These figures are as expected for the end of the reporting year. 

 

4. Corporate priorities 

4.1 Each business plan measure is aligned to one of the five corporate priorities or is 

designated as a service specific measure. 

The infographic on page 3 of Appendix A gives an overview of progress against each 

priority and shows we are on track in most areas; the quality homes targets met their end 

of year outputs in full. 

 

5. Service profiles  

5.1 Pages 4 to 14 of Appendix A give an overview of progress against business plan 

measures within each service area (sorted alphabetically).  

The report provides a performance measure breakdown that includes: 

 trend or polarity (based on previous 3 years) 

 quarterly RAG (red/ amber/ green) rating for current year 

 End of Year (EOY) target & RAG rating (to reflect final EOY figures) 

 benchmarking information & its source where available or applicable. 

 

Page 14



 

  5 

5.2 Summary comments: 

Adult Social Care – the service is maintaining good performance with some minor 

fluctuations; the winter months and other external factors have resulted in increased in 

demand.  

CDTT (Customer, Digital, Technology & Transformation) – demand for customer 

support via various channels continues to increase and this is reflected in contact numbers 

and average wait times.  

Children’s Social Care is working hard to improve performance in the context of 

increased demand for its services over the winter months. Whilst several measures are 

red, they are heading in the direction of their target; the service is in the second phase of 

its improvement plan. 

Economy – this business plan area covers a wide range of services. All performance 

measures are on target, though many
[...]
3 )

( N o v  2 0 2 2 )

A d d r e s s e s  w i t h  S u p e r f a s t
b r o a d b a n d  a v a i l a b i l i t y  ( 2 0 2 2 )

M e d i a n  g r o s s  a n n u a l  p a y
o f  e m p l o y e e s  b y  r e s i d e n c e

-  r e s i d e n t  b a s e  ( 2 0 2 2 )

1 5 . 2 %
( 2 0 1 9 )

! 2 7 , 5 9 4
( 2 0 2 1 )

H o u s e h o l d s
i n  f u e l  p o v e r t y
( 2 0 2 0 )

( D e c  2 0 2 2 )

A d u l t s  ( a g e d  1 9 + )  a r e
p h y s i c a l l y  a c t i v e  ( 2 0 2 0 / 2 1 )

1 1 5  M b i t / s

M a l e  H e a l t h y  L i f e  E x p e c t a n c y
a t  b i r t h  ( 2 0 1 8 - 2 0  ( 3  y e a r  r a n g e ) )

A v e r a g e  b r o a d b a n d
d o w n l o a d  s p e e d  ( 2 0 2 2 )

9 8 . 2 %
( 2 0 2 1 )

1 1 5  M b i t / s
( 2 0 2 2 )

2 5  o f  2 5

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



A councillor’s 
workbook on 
scrutiny of finance 

Councillor workbook

Page 47

Agenda Item 10



Contents

Introduction 3

The importance of financial scrutiny 4

The councillor’s role: scrutiny of finance 5

Scrutiny of the council’s financial affairs  7

Overcoming the challenges of financial scrutiny  12

A final word – summary  13

Appendix: sources of further information  14

Page 48



A councillor’s workbook on scrutiny of finance 3

This Local Government Association (LGA) 
workbook has been designed as a distance 
learning aid for local councillors. It is intended to 
provide councillors with insight and assistance 
and develop the key skills which will help you 
to be most effective in your role. Some of  the 
content may be of  most use to more newly 
elected councillors, but nonetheless if  you have 
been a councillor for some time, the workbook 
should serve as a useful reminder of  some skills, 
approaches and tactics that make up the key 
features of  financial scrutiny. If  you fall into the 
latter category the workbook should serve as 
a useful reminder. It may even challenge you to 
reconsider how you have approached aspects 
of  the role to date.
[...]
erences to 
materials published by the Local Government 
Association (LGA) and the Centre for Public 
Scrutiny (CfPS). Further information can be 
found at www.lga.gov.uk and www.cfps.org.uk.

All documents published by the CfPS and 
referenced in this workbook can be found in full 
on the CfPS website www.cfps.org.uk.

Page 64

http://www.cfps.org.uk


A councillor’s workbook on scrutiny 3

This workbook has been designed as a 
learning aid for elected councillors. It makes 
no judgement about whether you have been 
a councillor for some time, or whether you 
have been elected more recently. If  you fall 
into the former category the workbook should 
serve as a useful reminder of  some of  the key 
skills, approaches and tactics that make for an 
effective ward councillor – it may even challenge 
you to reconsider how you have approached 
aspects of  the role to date.

Those councillors who are new to local 
government will recognise that they have much 
to learn. The workbook will help you to get up to 
speed with key aspects of  the ward councillor 
role that require focus and attention. In effect, it 
should provide you with some pointers on how 
to develop a style and approach that you are 
comfortable with, and that enables you to be 
most effective in your day to day duties.

The workbook can be used as a standalone 
learning aid or as an adjunct to other material 
you may cover. It offers few firm rules for 
councillors as it is recognised that each 
individual must decide how best to use and 
develop their influencing skills, based on 
individual preference and confidence. As such, 
the workbook should serve more as a direction 
marker rather than a road map. 

In practical terms, the document will take 
between two to three hours to work through.  
You do not need to complete it all in one session 
and may prefer to work through the material at 
your own pace. The key requirement is to think 
about your own approach in influencing other 
people – how the m

Minutes of the meeting


 

GOVERNANCE, STRATEGY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY BOARD 
22/06/2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor McLaren (Chair)  
Councillors Al-Hamdani, Hobin, J. Hussain, Jabbar, Moores, 
Surjan and Woodvine 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Shelley Kipling Assistant Chief Executive 
 Vikki Morris Assistant Director of HR and OD 
 Paul Rogers Constitutional Services 
 Mark Stenson Assistant Director of Corporate 

Governance and Strategic Financial 
Management 

 

 

1   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR   

RESOLVED - That Councillor Moores be appointed as Vice-
Chair of the Governance, Strategy and Resources Scrutiny 
Board for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 
 

2   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Performance 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 23 march 
2023 be noted. 

3   APOLOGIES   

There were no apologies for absence. 

4   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   

There were no declarations of interest. 

5   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

6   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions for the Board to consider. 

7   TERMS OF REFERENCE   

Resolved  that the terms of reference be noted. 
 

8   A COUNCILLORS WORKBOOK ON SCRUTINY OF 
FINANCE  

 

Consideration was given to A Councillor’s Workbook on Scrutiny 
of Finance produced by the Local Government Association 
(LGA). The Workbook has been designed as a as a learning aid 
for local Councillors. It is intended to provide Councillors with 
insight and assistance and to develop key skills which will help 
to be most effective in the role of a Councillor. 
 
Resolved that the LGA Councillor’s Workbook on Scrutiny of 
Finance be noted.  
 
 



 

9   WORK BOOK ON SCRUTINY   

Consideration was given A Councillor’s Workbook on Scrutiny 
produced by the Local Government Association (LGA) which is 
designed as a learning aid for Councillors. The LGA consider 
that the Workbook serves as a useful tool for some of the key 
skills, approaches and tactics that make for an effective ward 
Councillor. 
 
Resolved that the Councillor’s Workbook on Scrutiny produced 
by the Local Government Association be noted. 
 

10   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2022/23 FOR 
QUARTER 4  -  1 JANUARY TO 31 MARCH 2023  

 

The Committee Scrutinised a report which presented a review of 
the Council performance for the fourth quarter of 2022/23 (1 
January 2023 to 31 March 2023). The Committee was invited to 
examine areas on under performance and where appropriate 
recommend remedial action. The Committee was asked to note 
the areas of good performance. 
 
The overview and scrutiny of performance aims to provide 

assurance that: 

 our business plan priorities are aligned to the needs of our 

residents 

 our services are good or are on track to good 

 any services that are not on track, or have identified risks, 

are being supported or challenged to rectify this 

 demand indicators are being noted and service provision 

assessed accordingly. 

 

The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of 

performance against business plan priorities for the period 1st 

January to 31st March 2023 (Quarter 4) and where applicable 

the End of Year targets. 

The report refers throughout to the dashboards and infographics 

provided as Appendix A of the report. 

Appendix B of the report comprises the response to a query 

raised at the March meeting of the Performance Overview & 

Scrutiny Committee.  

Annual business plans ran from 1st April 2022 to 31st March 

2023; it is now year-end. The business plans included a range of 

actions and measures across all our services aimed at achieving 

the aspirations of the Corporate Plan and putting our residents 

first. 

The Corporate Plan 2022/27 was approved by Cabinet in 

September 2022; going forward our business plans will be 

closely aligned to the priorities set out in the Plan and will run 

from 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2027. 

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/info/200146/strategies_plans_and_policies/2888/corporate_plan


 

Business plans are kept under review by services and can be 

influenced by both internal and external factors including 

increased demand, reduction in resources, changes in 

legislation or policies. 

Members were advised that it is important that our performance 

is viewed in the context of our borough, the demand for our 

services and the resources available to us.  

The Council needs to monitor and plan for the impact of both 

internal influences (e.g., staff capacity) and external factors 

(e.g., increased demand due to increased cost of living) on all its 

services. 

Members were informed that  

 89% (163/184) of actions are on track or completed 

 71% (103/145) of risks are low, very low or closed; less 

than 2% (2/145) are high 

 79% (41/52) of targeted measures are on or within target  

 69% (36/52) of measures with end of year targets are 

predicted to achieve them. 

 The report sets out sets out in a chart showing End of 

Year Actions, Risks and Measures. Members noted that 0 

measures, 3 actions & 5 risks have not been updated by 

the service. These figures are as expected for the end of 

the reporting year. 

 
The Board was informed that each business plan measure is 

aligned to one of the five corporate priorities or is designated as 

a service specific measure. 

The infographic on page 3 of Appendix A of the report gives an 

overview of progress against each priority and shows we are on 

track in most areas; the quality homes targets met their end of 

year outputs in full. 

Pages 4 to 14 of Appendix A of the report give an overview of 

progress against business plan measures within each service 

area (sorted alphabetically).  

The report provides a performance measure breakdown that 

includes: 

 trend or polarity (based on previous 3 years) 

 quarterly RAG (red/ amber/ green) rating for current year 

 End of Year (EOY) target & RAG rating (to reflect final 

EOY figures) 

 benchmarking information & its source where available or 

applicable. 

 

The summary set out in paragraph 5.2 and Appendix A of the 

report addresses issues raised when Corporate Performance 

was last reported to the Performance Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee in March 2023. It aims to give the overall health of 

each service, the quality of services and timeliness of each 

service. 



 

 

A Member referred to the disparity in the reporting system of 

street light information on the Council’s website. It was 

emphasised that access to individual street lights on the website 

indicated that some lights were faulty whilst accessing those 

street lights via an area on the website indicated that those 

street lights had been repaired. The Member had reported this 

problem to the appropriate officers in March 2023 and no 

response was received on the issue. 

 

Shelly Kipling advised that she would investigate the matter and 

formally respond to the Member. 

 

Members made reference to some of the other performance 

measure percentages shown in Appendix A of the report which 

seemed to be contradictory or confusing. 

  

In response to the reference by Members to the performance 

measures and the vagueness of the information shown in the 

Summary comments in paragraph 5.2 of the report, the Board 

was informed that the Council uses the CorVu system to 

generate the performance management reports. From October 

2023 the system will  be decommissioned by the Council. It is no 

longer supported by the provider. This will be the final report 

generated by the system. The Board was advised that Power BI 

would be the new model of reporting performance management 

and is in the process of replacing CorVu for this process. The 

new model will incorporate a more detailed Summary (shown in 

Paragraph 5.2 of the report) with explanations and reasoning 

associated with the red, amber and green indicators shown in 

Appendix A of the report which can be confusing in the current 

reporting format. Benchmarking where appropriate would also 

be included. The new system will be simpler and easier to 

understand from a Member viewpoint and for the public on the 

website. 

 

The Chairman suggested that to enable more detailed scrutiny 

on the various sectors of the report, the report could be 

restructured in future so that the Board can consider fewer 

sectors of the report which will allow sectors to be considered in 

detail at scheduled meetings throughout the year. There was 

also the suggestion that officers responsible for those sectors 

could be requested attend those meetings. 

 

The Board was informed that it would be useful and informative 

for Board Members to attend a training session for a short 

period prior to the next Board meeting with regard to the new 

Power BI system of reporting and how this will translate and 

report Corporate Performance. The Chairman requested 

Members to identify areas of performance measures shown in 

Appendix A to the report to enable specific focus on these areas 

at training. 

 



 

Resolved that  

 

(1) the progress made in implementing the 2022/23 business 

 plan objectives be noted; 

 

(2) the Board notes the comments on progress, in particular  

the narrative that relates to any red measures; 

 

(3) for future meetings of the Board, the Corporate  

Performance report be restructured so that the Board can 

consider fewer sectors of the report which will allow those 

sectors to be considered in detail at scheduled meetings 

throughout the year with appropriate officers being requested 

to attend those meetings; and 

 

(4) a training session be held for Board Members for a short 

 period prior to the next Board meeting with regard to the 

new Power BI system of reporting and how this will translate 

and report Corporate Performance. 

 

11   ABSENCE TRENDS ACROSS THE AUTHORITY   

The Board received a presentation from Vikki Morris, Assistant 
Director of Human Resources and Organisational Development, 
giving details on Workforce Absence Trends across Oldham 
Council. 
 
Members were informed that  
 

• Sickness trends back to pre-pandemic levels 
• Reasons for short term and long term remains similar as 

it has been previously  
• We are seeing greater complexity with cases – requiring 

more specialised skills to support and manage cases  
• Number of staff in the workplace with at least 1 long term 

condition is increasing  
 
Members attention was drawn to the programme of support the 
Council provides to staff, known as Wellbeing Matters. This 
covers physical, mental and lifestyle wellbeing support.  
Employees have access to advice, support and counselling from 
an external provider, as well as a new wellbeing app which 
focuses on preventative and holistic wellbeing for staff. 
Members were made aware of digital assessments, educational 
guides and interactive health tools to motivate and inspire staff. 
The App is offered to Agency staff. 
 
Members noted the following table for Employee Assistance 
Programme (EAP) 



 

 
Members noted statistics relating to call topics and occupational 
health referrals during 2022; data on the latter was shown 
against other authorities in Greater Manchester. 
 
In response to a query, Members were informed that initially 
there was a nervousness amongst staff coming back into the 
office post Covid. Hybrid working is, however, encouraged 
where work allows but staff are encouraged to work from the 
office at least 2 or 3 days a week.  
 
Members were informed that staff can take up their health 
concerns with their manager, either through daily conversations 
or via appraisals. 
 
Vikki Morris advised that comparative rates of sickness showing 
if the rates are increasing or decreasing are used. Also Oldham 
Council sickness rates can be measured against rates given by 
the Office of National Statistics. 
 
The Board noted that the Council has trained 70 members of 
staff as mental health first aiders. 
 
Resolved that  
 

(1) The Workforce Absence Trends presentation be receive 
and noted; and 
 

(2) Vikki Morris be thanked for her very informative 
presentation. 

 



 

12   GOVERNANCE STRATEGY AND RESOURCES WORK 
PROGRAMME 2023/24  

 

The Board considered the Governance Strategy and Resources 
Work Programme for 2023/24. 
 
Members were informed that previously the work programme 
had been splintered over the various Scrutiny Committees so 
that there was a need refine a programme so that the 
programme aligns with the terms of reference for the Board. 
 
The Chairman also emphasised that the programme needed to 
be reviewed and he and the Vice-Chairman would forward a 
refined version to Board Members prior to the next meeting.  
 
The Chairman dew attention to the number of Board meetings 
for 2023/24 which restricted how work programme items can be 
properly scrutinised. It would be his intention to increase the 
number of meetings in the 2024/25 Calendar of Meetings when 
that Calendar is considered in December this year.  
 
Resolved that a revised draft Work Programme for 2023/24 be 
circulated at the next scheduled Board meeting. 
 

13   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

Consideration was given to the Key Decision Document 
covering Decisions take from 19 May 2023. 
 
Resolved that the Key Decision Document covering decisions 
taken from 19 May 2023 be noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.45 pm 
 


